

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

JAVIER SANCHEZ, GREGORY CASORSO & MICHAEL MARR,
Defendants - Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
Honorable Phyllis J. Hamilton
District Court No. 4:14-cr-00580-PJH

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

MAKAN DELRAHIM
Assistant Attorney General

ANDREW C. FINCH
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

RICHARD POWERS
Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General

E. KATE PATCHEN
MANISH KUMAR
ALBERT B. SAMBAT
MICAH L. RUBBO
ALEXIS J. LOEB
MICHAEL R. RABKIN
Attorneys

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
FINNUALA K. TESSIER
ADAM D. CHANDLER
JONATHAN H. LASKEN
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Room 3224
Washington, DC 20530-0001
202-305-7420

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
BAIL STATUS	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Procedural History	2
II. The Conspiracy to Rig Bids at Alameda and Contra Costa County Foreclosure Auctions	3
A. Real Estate Foreclosure Auctions	3
B. Defendants-Appellants	5
C. Defendants Rig the Foreclosure Auctions	7
III. Rulings Under Review.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. The District Court Did Not Err by Instructing the Jury Under the Per Se Rule	15
A. Rulings Presented for Review	15
B. Standard of Review	18
C. Defendants' Argument Rests on a Fundamental Misunderstanding of the Role of the Per Se Rule in Antitrust Law	18
D. Defendants' Due Process Challenge to the Per Se Instruction Is Foreclosed by <i>Manufacturers'</i>	21

E. <i>Manufacturers’</i> Has Not Been Overruled	27
II. The District Court Did Not Err in Giving the Model Bid-Rigging Instruction or in Rejecting Defendants’ Proposed Single-Entity Instruction	36
A. Rulings Under Review	37
B. Standard of Review	40
C. The District Court Did Not Err in Rejecting the Single-Entity Instruction.....	41
i. The Defendants’ Proposed Theory-of-Defense Instruction Misstated the Law	42
ii. The Single-Entity Instruction Was Not Supported by the Evidence Because No Reasonable Juror Could Have Found that Defendants Were Engaged in a Lawful Joint Venture	51
D. The District Court Did Not Err, Let Alone Plainly Err, in Giving the ABA Model Bid-Rigging Instruction.....	56
i. Defendants’ Challenge to the ABA Model Bid-Rigging Instruction Is Reviewed for Plain Error Because It Was Not Preserved	56
ii. The Jury Instructions Correctly Stated the Law.....	58
iii. Any Error in the District Court’s Definition of Bid Rigging Was Harmless, Did Not Affect Substantial Rights, and Did Not Undermine the Integrity of Proceedings.....	66
CONCLUSION	71
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	73
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	74

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Addyston Pipe & Steel Co. v. United States</i> , 175 U.S. 211 (1899).....	44
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	passim
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	34, 35
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cty. Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	25
<i>Bd. of Trade of City of Chi. v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918).....	20
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	35
<i>BMI v. CBS</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	62
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	19
<i>California Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	27, 29, 30, 31
<i>California ex rel. Harris v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989)	32, 33
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Am. Soc’y of Composers, Authors & Publishers</i> , 620 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1980).....	64
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	42, 46
<i>Dry Creek Cattle Co. v. Basque Cartel</i> , 95 F.3d 1161 (1996)	48
<i>Freeman v. San Diego Ass’n of Realtors</i> , 322 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2003).....	43

<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	29
<i>FTC v. SCTLA</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	24, 63
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974)	61
<i>Kearney v. Taylor</i> , 56 U.S. 494 (1853)	47, 48, 56
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	20, 24, 28, 31
<i>Love v. Basque Cartel</i> , 873 F. Supp. 563 (D. Wyo. 1995).....	48
<i>Major League Baseball Properties, Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008)	45
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	22, 27
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	22, 31, 32, 33
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof. Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	19
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of the University of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	27, 28, 29
<i>Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pacific Stationery & Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985).....	49, 50, 63
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)	passim
<i>Ohio-Sealy Mattress Manufacturing Co. v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 585 F.2d 821 (7th Cir. 1978).....	63, 64
<i>Paladin Assocs. Inc. v. Montana Power Co.</i> , 328 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2003).....	49, 50
<i>Polk Bros. Inc. v. Forest City Enters., Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985).....	45

<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	44, 45
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979)	32, 33
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006)	31, 44, 45, 62
<i>Timken Roller Bearing Co. v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 593 (1951)	46
<i>Ulster County v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140 (1979)	32
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898)	44
<i>United States v. Alston</i> , 974 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir. 1992)	20, 21, 22, 36
<i>United States v. Anchrum</i> , 590 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2009)	40
<i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015)	51
<i>United States v. Brighton Bldg. & Maint. Co.</i> , 598 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1979)	26
<i>United States v. Cargo Serv. Stations, Inc.</i> , 657 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981)	26
<i>United States v. Della Porta</i> , 653 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2011)	49
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 201 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2000)	65
<i>United States v. Fenzl</i> , 670 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2012)	59, 61
<i>United States v. Fischbach & Moore, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1183 (3d Cir. 1984)	26, 35
<i>United States v. Gadson</i> , 763 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2014)	57, 58
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	34

<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 261 F.3d 1134 (11th Cir. 2001)	23, 26, 35
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 217 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2000).....	42, 46
<i>United States v. Hofus</i> , 598 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2010)	40
<i>United States v. Joyce</i> , 895 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2018)	passim
<i>United States v. Kessi</i> , 868 F.2d 1097 (9th Cir. 1989)	56, 57, 58
<i>United States v. Kilbride</i> , 584 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2009)	61
<i>United States v. Klinger</i> , 128 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 1997).....	40
<i>United States v. Koppers Co.</i> , 652 F.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1981).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Manufacturers’ Ass’n of the Relocatable Bldg. Indus.</i> , 462 F.2d 49 (9th Cir. 1972)	passim
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 550 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1977)	42
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 538 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2008).....	41
<i>United States v. Reicher</i> , 983 F.2d 168 (10th Cir. 1992).....	62, 65
<i>United States v. Romer</i> , 148 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 1998)	68, 70
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	passim
<i>United States v. Span</i> , 970 F.2d 573 (9th Cir. 1992)	46, 49
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 612 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2010).....	41
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927)	25, 59, 69
<i>United States v. Warren</i> , 25 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 1994).....	18

<i>Wis. Music Network, Inc. v. Muzak Ltd. P'ship</i> , 5 F.3d 218 (7th Cir. 1993).....	64
---	----

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 1	passim
18 U.S.C.	
§ 1341.....	3
§ 3231.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 30	56, 57
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a).....	1

MISCELLANEOUS

12 Philip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 2005d, 78 (3d ed. 2012)	70
ABA Section of Antitrust Law, Model Jury Instruction in Criminal Antitrust Cases (2009)	59
Gregory J. Werden, <i>Antitrust Analysis of Joint Ventures: An Overview</i> , 66 Antitrust L.J. 701 (1998)	44
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Manual of Model Criminal Jury Instructions (2010), <i>available at</i> http://www3.ce9.uscourts.gov/jury-instructions/model-criminal	60
